
]V'\~

1 LElfiuL
ANNUAL RPJPORT

OF THE

STATE DOCUMENTS COLLECTION

MAR 2 1 1978

IIONTANA STATE LIBRARY

E Lyndate Ave.

AUDITOR AND TREITSDREr

OF THE

TERRITORY OF MONTANA.

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1877,

TOGETHER WITH AN APPENDIX CONTAINING A RE( OKD OF

MARKS AND BRA]^DS.

HELENA, M. T.:

INDEPENDKNT STKAV POWER PRINT.

1878,



Montana State Library

3 0864 1004 1729 7



ANNUAL REPORT

OF THE

AUDITOR AND TREASURER

Or THE

TERRITORY OF MONTANA>

F(IK THE FISCAL YEAR 1877.

TOGETITEK WITH AN APPENDIX CONTAINING A KECOKD OF

MAEKS AlsD BRA^S^DS.

HELENA, M. T.:

INDKPEXDENT STKAM POWER PRINT.

1876.





TERRITORY OF MONTANA,
)

Auditok's Office, ,-

Helena, M. T., January 1st, 1878.
(

To His Excellency B. F. Potts, Governor of Montana:
Sir—In compliance with law I have the honor to sub-

mit herewith my Annual Rej^ort for the fiscal year ending
December 31st, 1877.

Very respectfully,
Your Ob't Servant,

D. H. CUTHBERT,
Ter. Auditor.



ATJDITOE'S REPORT.

Beaverhead County Assessment, 1877.
Merchandise
CaDital Invested in Manufactures.
Moneys and Credits
Houseliold Eurnlture
8hares of Stock,

Acres of Land Improved
Horses
Mules,
Sheeo
Oxen and Steers over 2 vears old
Cows over 2 years old
Heifers ana Steers between 1 and 2 years old.
Calves under l year old
Bulls
Hoes
Cioats

Wagons and Carriages,
Watcbes
Clocks . .

Pieces of Jewelry
Pieces of Gold and Silver Plate
Musical Instruments
All other Property

Total : 8&43,182

Number of

7,291

3,032
1.33

11,759
8.225

7,767
4,671

5,oa5
34!t

117
5

393
62
O

15
3
17

8 56,912 00

8,200 00

155,311 00
950 00
750 00

110 413 00

b3,050 00
9..305 00

30,797 00

53,865 00

105,184 00

37,0^6 00

30,964 00

6,771 00

669 00
304 00

23,670 00

2,731 00
110 00
476 00
300 00

1,245 00

121,119 00

Ohoteau County Assessment, 1877.
Merc'^andise
Capital Invested In Manufactures
Moneys and Credits
Buildings and Improvements on Public Lauds,
Household Furniture

Total, .

Acres of Land and Iiiiprovetinents
Town Lots and Improvements
Horses
Oxen,
Mules,
Cows and Calves,
Sheep,
Hops
Carilaires of pver.y Description
Clocks, Watches and Pieces of Jewelry
Pieces of Gold and Silver Plate
Musical Instruments,
All other Property

$150,151 00



AUDITORS REPORT. 5

Custer County Assessment, 1877.
Merchandise
Moneys and Credit*,..
Shares of Stock
Horses
Mules,
Sheep,
Oxen,
Cows
Heifers
Calves,
Bulls

Hogs
WaeoDs
Watches and Clocks. .

Musical Instruments.
Household Kurnlture,,
All other Property, . . .

Total $230,435 00

816,5,060 00



6 auditor's EEPOIIT.

G-allatin County Assessment Returns, 1877.

Merchandise
Moneys and Credits. ..

Household Furniture.

A(!r('S of Land and' Improvements.
Town Lots and Improvements,
Horses
Cattle
Bulls

Hogs,
Sheep
Wagons,
Clocks
Musical Instruments
All other Property

Total, $1,190,050 GO

Nnmber of

S0,3Sy
S97

4,820

20,090
33
G14

1,393
479
165
20

90,060 00
207.501 00

7£0 00

200,160 00

113,412 00

1.57,82,^) 00

253,800 00

4,1?0 00

2,651 00

4.077 00

31,871 00
4.465 00

3,680 00

50,059 00

Jeiierson County Assessment, 1877.

Merchandise.
Moneys and Credits,.

Acres of Land and Improvements.
Horses
Mules
Oxen and Steers
Cows
Heifers
Calves
Hogs
Sheep
Wagons
Clocks and Watches
Town Lots and Improvements
Mu.sical Instruments
All other Prooerty

Total, .

21.287 00

93,285 00

12,894 75

134,521 00

7,844 00

48,118 50

64,005 24

33,210 00
19,684 00
1.037 00

22.970 00

17,756 00
9,603 00

2,.^65 00

1,188 50

174,984 01

$664,001 CO

,-«^ a

Lewis and Clarke County Assessment, 1877.

Merchandise,...
Capital Invested In Manufactures,.
Moneys and Credits
Household Furniturt,

Acres of Land and Improvements.
Town Loti and improvements
Horses,
Mules,
Sheep
C.ittleall Ages,
Hogs
C,!x\ rlajces and Wagons
Watches,
Clocks,
Pieces of .Ift'Aclry
Piec-H of (Jold and Silver Plato.. .

Musical Instruments
Shares of Stock
All other Property,

Total,.

Number of
.38.117

2.053

2,941
460

11,221

23,402
917
787
29()

167
16-3

61
HI

1,931

566,157 00
12,050 00

499,781 Oo
14,325 00

235 SS6 00

657,420 00

112,495 00
30.905 00

28,280 00

259,048 00

6,180 00

57.290 00

15.385 00
1 043 00
7,19.-) OO

3„545 00

9,735 00
170.615 CO
99.605 00

82.787,540 00



Aur>iTori KEroitT.

Madison County Assessment, 1877.

Merchiindise
Capital Invested in Manufactures,
Moneys and Credits
Household Furniture,

Acres of Land and improve meats,
Horses
Mules and Asses
siacpp
Oxen iiiicl Sti-er.-* over "2 years old,
Cows ovi-r '-2 years old
Heifers and Steers between 1 and 2 years old,.
Calves under I year old

nulls,
Ho^s
Coats
("arriaires and Wavrons
Watcties
Clocks
Musical ln-:tnimenls

iJcwelry, (iohl and Silver Plate,
All other I'l operty,

Number of
3(),0:>S

5,11.5

205

3,703
3,691

12,7£S
6,044
6. Si 14

404
50.5
o

fin?)

055
i.>41

51)

173,471 on

1,300 00

357,810 00

3,715 00

375.685 00
174 79-2 00
IS. 180 on

10,7-27 00
54 470 00

173,045 00

60,943 00
4:3.i.'54 Ot)

13 860 00
4 560 Of)

2S 00

30, M5 00
U,S75 00

2,222 00
4 616 00

3.!)!) I 00

S3,9i2 00

Total , : , , ,,..,,...,. .. .,.'.'.. I $1,631,010 00

Meagher County Assessment, 1877.

Merchandise
Capital invested In Manufactures.
Moneys and Credits

Acres of Land and Improvements.
Town Lots and Improvements
Horses
Mules
Oxen and Steers.
Cows
Stock Cattle

Yearlings
Bulls
Hogs
Sheep
Wagons
Watches
Clocks
Pieces of Jewelry
Pieces of Gold and Silver Plate.
Musical Instruments,
All other Property

8 28,690 00
475 00

99,2TT 00

140,651 00
4.720 oO

93,472 00

6,776 00

18,068 00

15,143 00
239 005 00

1,972 00
571 00

3,049 00

02,841 on

15,323 00

4,262 00
613 00

7S3 00
59 00

1,1.55 00

25,173 00

Total ! I 8-'02,0Sl 00



8 AUDITOR S KEPORT,

Missoula County Assessment, 1887.

Merchandise
Capital Invested In Manufactures.
Moneys and Credits
Household Furniture

Acres of Land and Improvements.
Town Lots and Improvements
Horses
Mules and Asses.
Oxen
Cows
Calves
Sheep
Hops.
Cattle, one year old

Carriages fif every description.
Clocks and Watches
Pieces oJ Jewelry
Bulls
Musical Instruments.
Shares of Stock
All other Property...

Nnmber
84 644

107

3,165
228

2,194

.'>,266

2,059
724

l,6s5

.S,395

•i68

ni
12

131

10
50

of

59.471 00

12,050 00
C9.918 00

300 00

90,690 00

55,2-5 00

86,884 00

8,275 00
27.278 00
.':2.954 00

4,121 00

3,158 00

6,042 00

20,.395 00

14,070 00

2,493 00
88 00

1,328 00
9.39 00

45.000 0(»

26,032 00

Total. $586,771 00

Total Assessment of the Territory for 187 7.

Merchandise
Moneys and Credits
Capital Invested in Manufactures
Bullion and Ore
Shares of Stock in Incorporated Companies. . .

Household Furniture
Buildinfj and Improvements on Publi'" Lands.
Impiovements on Quartz and Placer Mines
Harness

Acres of Land and Improvemeuts.
Town Lots and Improvements
Horses
Mules and Asses
Sheep
Cattle, unclassifled, all ages
Hofira
Goats
Carriages and Wagons
Watches and Clocks
Pieces of Jewelry and Plate
Musical Inrtruments '.

All other Property

Grand total $11,193,874 00

Number of

247,317
4,672

83,418

1,571

79,288
182.659

5,144
7

4,145

3,001
674
301

1,585,718 00

1,999,790 00

156,125 00
27,121 00

188,770 00

26,885 00
74.S22 00
68,260 C(t

14,451 00

1,360,925 75

1,050,262 00

1,059,927 00

104,8.30 00

284.864 00

2,02^,037 24

29,390 00
332 00

268,528 00
74,048 00

28,200 00

28,888 50

795,200 51



AUDITOR S REPORT. 9

Assessment by Goiinties for 1877, Showing Increase! or Decrease as Com-

pared with Assessment for 1876.

COUNTIES.

Beaverhead
Choteau
Custer
Deer Lodge
Gallafin
Jefferson
Lewis and Clarke
Madlsou
Meagher
Missoula

187T. 1876.
Increase over

1876.

Total Sll,l'J3.S7-t OQl £9.939,540 55

84-3.1S2 00

545, aiO 00

236,435 00

1,946.0U 00;
1.190,060 00 1

664,901 00
2.78r,.540 oo:

1.6:31,010 00

762,0fil 00

586,771 00

1644,780 00 !§
453,412 00

tl,S15.600 00
979,iX)0 OOi

582,004 55!

2,533.4<\3 oo;
1,655.935 00,
657.598 00 i

567.S0S 00

198,402 00
92.43S 00

236.435 00

130,444 00
211,060 00
82,896 45

204,137 00

104,453 00

18,963 00

-I-

51 279,258 45i

Decrease
from 1876.

$ 24,925 00

24,925 00

Net increase in assessment of 1S77 over 1876. $1,254,333 45.

Amount of Revenue Collected for the Year 1877.

From Beaverhead County » 2,851 76
"

Choteau 2.097 62
"

Custer., 120 00
Deer Lodge County 12,090 03

Jefferson, 2,780 21

Gallatin 4,5.38 93
Lewis and Clarke County, 15,399 45
Madison 7,521 19

Meagher 2,913 69

Missoula 2,554 01

From proceeds of Convict Labor,'
Notary Public Commissions

"
Eecording Marks and Brands," Fees for Commissioner of Deeds,"
Sale of Arms"
Balance from Sale of Property of Insane Persons,

Total.

t5i



10 auditor's kepokt.

en
o

•T-<

P!

P!
o
O

a;
r-t
r-t

o
O
IS
IS
CO

f-i

o
•4-1

QQ
O
!-•

-•J

09
«-i

OQ

c3

o

<a

P3
O

id

00

O

H
O

CO
H
O

E

pa

No. Bus..

No. Acres

No. Bus.

No. Acres

No. of
Bushels . .

No. of
Acres. .

O '^ CI O • CC 00 i CO

»s?

CI as fM iO o i— ir: »cio i—
t- C/:) CO Cl 1—f CO CO O C/D rH

^^ CO
l-; ^^00 *^„*.^ '^

I

^
CO rH (>» TT CO C< 00

Oin'jO'Tt— CCO^H I'

"M O '-' -< W

No. of
Bushels.

No, of
Acres.. .

C'DQCClb-COOO^O
lO O CCl— O O .-I CJ o

:« :i':2: sj
CO'J5 00C^CCC5CilO
X. O O* Cl — C3 «0 t- t^

No. of
Bushelii.

No. Acres

No. Bus.. I

No. Acres

O CC -t^ (M C^ lO O
:o Tp 'X ;/:> o o o)
CC 05 CC en "^ o t—

S

iOOiOoOQCOco
I
m

No. of
Bushels.

C CO * I- 00
<X)!NCCT-r-.
i-<^»OOc-. C:_^

T-1 -i<
--

0-. o

No. of
Acres

—• in c: -o C-. CO 5J^ ^ (M -t ^^ -.f O
of rH

100
ooto

Accid'nl

.-. ^

Natural.

Births. - coi.';coo)ot-<M-

H

Z
o

s

— s c a c « 5 3 —

PI

o
o

I

I
I

o
(J
en

•i-i

CQ

I—I

d
• pH

o
+J
•r-4

!h
(D

Eh

NCHES.



ATJDTTOR'S REPORT. 11

a "

csor>

a
S
pC4

03

CO

•J

CO

CO

en
J
[J

No. of ig
Pounds t""-

Bulllion r
Produced

Number..

Wapres '^

per Day.. IS

.oo

.oo

Number..

Tons "^

Castings.

Number.,

No. made

Number.

.OOCOOOOOO ]0ooooooooo o
No. of p. ==.=.=.=.=-=.*. "^.P-
V. . ooooooooo 00
Feet .- o ito 3; .-2

-- « 05 t-

Lumber.. ^- u*

Number.
Olr-lSOCOt."COOCO^

Sacks of
Flour

Number.,

o -o o o o
• O C5 o o o
. CO :o O I* "^

,-1 .-. ^ r-1 ffj O)

O lOO 135o lo

. CO 'T

Gross
Rtcelpts.

Number.,

ES

I

^s;

CO

Z

S3

<
J

Waees
per Day.

Gross
Receipts.

. "^ CC ^ "^^

CO .t-
t-1 -co

.^ O 'X>
"^
O

I
CO

CO . ii? , ir5 X o 3^ CO
j
>o

H

o •cs

ci '.

JJ
.a S

OS O

P5a

?£3 S c!
t- 2Ji!-2mo .g

CD

pi

•1-1

+j
s^
o
O

I

CO
o
•l-«

rH

t^
•M
OQ

•i-H

o
•r-l

No. of pounds of

Bacon cured..

a
s
03

Hogs.. ..

Sheep.

Calves....

Beeves..

Butcher Shops.

a
o
a
O

No. o)

(Pounds.,

No. Acres

a

03
oo

Bushels
I

Proauced

'Number..'

IWagesp'ri
'Month

3)
> Number.

S

Wages p'r
Month ...

¥i

i«*

!t-,-i(M . t-^^ (M-TJ4 lO

Number..

oa
CO

a
CO

Value of]
Manufac-i
tures I

.o ooo

NumDer..

a
H
z
o
o

• 03

CI

OS o

: . :o •• •



12 auditor's eepokt.

CX)

o

03
•rH

c3
»-»

m

O

>H

<D

Cm
O
<D

CQ

(0

c
O

o

Eh

K

00

O

H
O
1^

H
O

H
^

No. Bus..

No. Ac.reslTO-

'No. Bus,.p

No, Acres, K"

No. Bus.

en

a
H
<

No.'AcresIig

09

z

P5

o

No. Bus..

No. Acres

No. Bus..

No. Bus..l^
\<x>

No. Acres

No. Bus,.

No. Acres ?

Accident-,o
al

I''

Natural.. IS

Number.. £

Wages



auditor's eepopj.

Register of "Warrants.

13

No

3&4
865
366
367
36S
369
370
871
372
878
874
375
876
377
37S
879
8S0
8S1
382
883
8:^
885
386
38'

38S
3S9
390
391
392
893
894
395
296
89
89S
399
400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
406
409
410
411

1

412
413
414
415
416
417
41S
419
420
421
422
423
424
425
426
427
42S
429
430
431
432
433
434

In favor of.

187T
Jan.
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do :

do
do
do ;

Feb.
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Mar.
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

April
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

May
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

June
do
do

llD. H. Cuthbert Auditor.

]D. H. Weston, Treasurer
2 i Independent Office

Benj. Dailey
'Harry Mandell
Lou Guthrie
U M Parcheni Co
St Edmonds
J M Fish
DS Wade, Chief Justice.
8 F Potts
BF Potts
Fisk Bros
Alex. H Beattle
J ONash
Fisk Bros
Hedges. Supt. Pub. In.

C Hedges, do
C Hedges do
S C Ashby. Assessor
D Woodman, Assessor. . .

E Lamoureux, Asfessor. .

Sister Josephine
do
do

L Weiss, Assessor
F C Deimling
John Denn
Independent Office
EL lionner* Co
Geo B Parker
GeoDCHibbs
Independent Office
W E Bass
W F Wheeler
WTBulIard
Independent Office
J M Fish, Warden
J K Toole, Dist, Atty
A E Mayhew, do —
J G Spratt d« . . . .

Alex H Beattie
S H Crounse
Pete Ronan
« L Bonner & Co
Captain John O'Meara...
Independent Office
E L Bonner & Co
D H Weston, Treasurer. .

D H Cuthbert
Kiuna & Jack
jH M Parchen & Co

3jRS Hamilton
'Si Edmonds

14;Wm H Whitehill
2d Independent Office
30 C Hedges, Supt Pub Ins.

do do
do do
do do

C G Reynolds -. .

do
J K Toole, Dist Atty
Independeut Office
John Denu .,

Joseph Black
J K Toole, Dist Atty....
A E Mayhew, do ....
G W Tubbs
S H Crounse
J G Spratt

Account of

Salary 4th quarter, 1876
do do ,

Advertising Aud. and Treas. notices

Painting chest for Territorial Papers
Sawing wood Aud. and Treas. offices—
Keeping convicts. Dec lbi6

Stationery Auditor and Treas. offices—
Arsenal keeper, salary 4th quar. 1876
Warden Pen. salary Dec 1*76

Ter. Law Library appropriation
Fi eight on guns, J R No 1, 1S~7

do do
Printing Marks and Brands 1S76

Dist Court clerk"s costs

Keeping convicts Jan 1877

Supreme Court costs

Salary quarter ending this date
do do do

Office expenses
Collecting statisiics L and C county, 1S76

do Missoula do
do do do

Support of Insane, H B No 2, Feb 1. 1877. .

do do
do do

Collecting statistics Beaverhead Co 1876..

Ordnance repairs, H B No 24, 1877
iRent Auditor and Treas office to date—
Printing Aud and Treas report 1S75 H B30
Clothing furnished discharged convict
Examiner Aud ana Treas books, act '77. .

Relief. G D C Hibbs, act 1S77

Printing laws copied, H J R 3

Taking Owens and Henninger to States. . .

Counting capital vote
Taking Thompson (insane) to States

Printing R R law and advertising
Salary from Jan 1st to Feb. 16th, 1377
do quarter ending this date.
do do
do do March 1,77.

Fees in case of Fisk vs. Auditor
Support of convicts Feb 1S77

Expense arresting Pascoe
Clothing furnished discharged convicts. ..

Copying laws 10th Session . .

Publishing laws and advertising
Clothinff furnished discharged convict
Salary to datt!

do
Oil '•an and spittoon
Stationery Aud. and Treas. office

Support Territorial convicts, March, 1877.
Arsenal keeper, 2d January, 1S77

Taking insane Chinaman to San Fran . . .

Printing 500 copies report Supt Pub In. ..

Salary quarter ending this date
do do

Office expenses do
Traveling expenses
Support Ter insane and convicts Apl, 1877
do do do

Mileage to Meagher County court
Printing 500 teachers certiflcates
Rent Aud and Treas office to date
Chest tor Territorial papers
Salary quarter ending this date
do do ....

Support Ter convicts May, 1S77

Support Ter insane, May. 1877
Salary ana mileage, quar. ending June 1. .

Amount.

;375 00
875 00
12 00
6 00

20 00
583 73

8 25
50 00
40 00

200 00
500 00
5S1 51
245 00
12 10

604 18
51 05

200 00
100 00
50 OO
79 20
2 80
9 20

.500 (10

500 00
.543 .50

1 OO
5s 75
60 00

251 00
15 00

120 00
1.50 00
(!0 00

1,173 75
16 50

6S2 43
55 25
62 Ss

250 00
2.50 00
250 00
20 90

5:32 64
509 50
15 00
10 90

129 75
15 00

375 00
375 OO

3 15
7 20

565 19
50 00
304 9G
257 30
200 00
100 00
.50 00
35 00

5:34 47
.534 47
16 CO
13 50
60 00
IS 00

2.50 00
250 00
.506 12

6:30 S-9

252 00



14 Auditor's kepeot^.

Register of Warrants.

No In favor of. Account of.

Wm H Whiieliill Part ex insane Chinaman
_;_

—
11 S T llauser, treasurer Appropriation to Historical Society, 187T. . .

22 W E Bass bal ex takinar Insane persons to States

30:John Denn. Support ot convicts. June, 1877

D H Cuthbert, Auditor. . . Isa'.ary qr ending this date .

D H Weston do do
St Edmonds do arsenal keeper 3d qr

3 S H Crounse iBox jent and postage Aud & Treas todate.

John Denn iSupport of insane for Jnne
C Hedges, Sup Court Rep;t)0 copies^Mon Heps, Vol 2, and postage
John kivlln
C Hedges, Supt Pub Ins

do' do
H M Parchen & Co....

1 RS Hamilton
3'Chas Blum
71 John Denn
jR S Hamil!,o.a

do
29 !C Hedges, Sup Court Rep

Taking H James, insane, to States, .

Salary qr ending this date
Office expenses do
Stationery Aud and Treas to date

Support of insane for July, 1^77

Cloihing furnished discharged convict.

Rent Aud and Treas ofllce lo date
Part support of convicts for July
Bal do do
135 copies Mon Reps, Vol 2

31iJK Toole Dist Atty 'Salary qr ending this date

A E Mayhew do ! Salary and mileage do
I'johnDenn.. .

j

Part support Ter insane for August.. ..

I do iRal do do

j

do {Support Ter convicts for August
.5iJames (i Spratt, Dist Atty Salary qr ending Sept 1

7 Kleiiischmidt & Bro

lOjR T White, Assessor
27iChas Blum,
1 D H Weston, Treasurer..

|D H Cuthbert, Auditor...

,S H Crounse

i'O Nov.
480 do
451 do
452 do
488 do
484 do
4S5 do
486 do
487 do
488 do
489 do
490 do
491 do
492 do
493 do
494 do
49.5 Dec.
490 do
497 do
498 du
499 do
&00 do

Office chair. Auditor's offi.ce

Collecting statistics, 1877

Clothing furnished discharged convict. . .

Salary or ending Sept 30

do do —
P O rent and postage Aud and Treas

;C L Vawter & Co I
Coal oil

iRS Hamilton
]

Part support of insane for Sept
('has E Duer Bal do do

'Stephen Edmonds.- (Salary aisenal keeper qr ending Sept 30..

3 Chas E Duer Part support of convicts lor Sept
R .S Hamilton Bal
(i B Wheat, Assessor Collecting statistics

2.t1e L Bonner & Co Clothing furnished discharged convict. . .

26'BF Hoops. Assessor ! Collecting statistics, 1877

EDFergu.son, do do do
27 Elias;Lyttle, do

;

do do
31 ,C HedgfS, Supt Pub Ins. . jSalarv aud office ex qr ending this date. .

2|RS Hamilton iPart support of convicts for Oct

iG W Tubbs iBal do do
.") A P Curtin Matting Aud and Treas ofllce

L Auerbach & Bro.
Shaffer & Yirgy.

Storage Ter arms. 1 y r to date

Mounting map of U 8 Auditor's office

G W Tubbs Part sunport Ter Insane for Oct

illS Hamilton 'B<il do do •••••;
Ill M Parchen it Co. Stationerv Aud and Treas office todate....

7 John Denn i

Rent Aud and Treas office to date

.August Uinsev, Assessor. 'Collecting statistics, 1^17

Daniel Woodman, do 1 do do

lO'cyrus Ralson, Sht-riff. .. . Transportation convict, Bozeman to D L...

12iConBray, do .... do Bannack do ..

21) c Hfdges.l Supt Publns.JEx trip to Ben '.on and Sun river

30 J K Toole, Dist Atty {Salary qr ending this day
A E Mayhew do .... ISalary and luileage, qr ending this date

1 E W Knight, casliier jSupport of insane for November
:i do do iSuppor of convicts do

JasGSpratt Dist Atty.. . jSalary and mileage, qr ending Nov 30

Independent Office Publishing Treasurer s notices todate
11 Jas Mayne, Assessor [Collecting statistics, 1877

18 A J Edsall, Sheriff Transporting convict, Va city to D L

Amount.

1 67 00
1.50 00
74 50

494 84
375 00
375 00
50 00
27 64
645 65
459 96
515 46
300 00
,50 00
7 25

730 95
15 00
(iO 00

500 00
6 24

823 40
2.50 00
330 00
442 20
300 00
479 3S
250 00
14 35
15 40
15 OU

375 00
375 00

3 00
16 50

374 98
374 9S
.50 00
220 hO
220 SO
72 00
15 00
25 40
37 00
78 60

350 00
244 24V6
244 24^
13 7s

GO 00
3 .50

438 03
437 03
10 30
60 00
13 40
31 20
147 00
115 00
55 00

2.50 00
3:30 00
897 81
49S 95
2S4 00

(i 00
56 40

IbS 00

Total. !$30,50.s 85



auditor's REPOET. 15

Recapitulation—Expenditures for 1877.

A.uditor and Treasurer's salary, at $1,500

Salary of Superintendent of Public Instruction g 1,200 00

Office expenses and mileage, of do 290 00

District Attornies' salary and mileage,
Salary of Territorial Arsenal Keeper
Salary of Warden of the Penitentiary
Support of coayicts and clothing for discharged conyicts.

Transportation of convicts to Penitentiary
Piinting, advertising, etc

Collecting statistics

Expenses for rent of Auditor and Treasurer's oflice

do postage, P. O. box rent and expressage
stationery, fuel and lights
Auditor and Treasurer's office furnltu re

costs and fees in case of Fisk vs. Auditor

copying laws of the Tenth Session.

do
do
do
do
do

240 00
30 64
69 50
5S 7S
S4 05
10 90

freight, storage of arms and ordnance repairs 1,200 26

Suppport of Territorial insane for 18~7

Transportation of insane persons to States
Territorial Law Library
Territorial Historical Society
Supreme Court Report, Vol. 2

Expense of arresting Pascoe
Counting Capital Vote
Examinlu'; Auditor and Treasurer's books, C J. R. No- 2.

Relief of Geo. D. C. Hibbs, U. J. R. No. 7

$ 3,000 00

1,490 00
3,242 00
20O 00
102 8S

6,290 51
415 00

1,029 80
422 20

Total.

1.694 13

7,374 82

2,818 09
200 00
1.50 00

1,283 36
509 56
16 50

120 00
150 00

$30,508 85

-»« •-

Rate of Taxation in the Several Counties in 1877.

COUNTIES.

Beaverhead,
Choteau,
Deer Lodge
Gallatin
Jefferson
Lewis and Clarke, . .

Madison,
Meagher
Missoula

Ter.





]R^:eport

OF THE

TEREITOKIAL TREASURER,

FOE THE

FISCAL YEAR 1877.





TERRITORY OF MONTANA,
Treasuree's Office,

Helena, M. T., January 1st, 1878.

^0 His Excellency B. F. Potts, Governor of Montana:
Sir—In compliance with law I have the honor to sub-

mit the following report of the present status of this office

and its transactions for the year 1877.

Ver}^ respectfully.
Your Ob't Servant,

D. H. WESTON,
Ter. Treasurer.



OFFICIAL REPORT
OF THE

Territorial Ti'easurer

FOE THE

FISCAL YEAE 1877.

Receipts ol Revenue.
To amount in Warrant Fund, Decembfr Slst, 1876, . . j 1,139 94
To amount received from Sinking Fund, under act entitled, "An Act

Relating to the dutits of the Territorial Treasurer," approved Feb-
ruary 16th, ISrt 21,367 60

To amount received from Treasurer of Choteau County 8 2,097 62
To amount received from Treasurer of Meagher County, 2,913 69
To amount received from Treasurer of Levrls and Clarke County 15,399 49
To amount received from Treasurer of Deer Lodge County 12.090 03
To amount received from Treasurer of Missoula County 2,654 00
To amount received from Treasurer of Beaverhead County 2,851 76
To amount received from Treasurer ol Madison county 7,521 19
To amount received from Treasurer of Gallatin County 4,53S 93
To amount received from Treasurer of Jefferson County 2,780 21
To amount received from Treasurer of Custer County 120 00
To amount received from fees for commissions of Notaries Public 33 00
To amount received from fees for commissions of Commissioners of

Deeds 28 00
To amount received from fees for recording Marks and Brands 49 00
To amount received from sale of arms by the Governor 40 40
To amount received from the Governor, balance of property soid belong-
, Ing to Robottom, insane, and consigned to the Asymm 1 00

53,024 38

75,531 86

DISBURSEMENTS.

By Forty Per Cent. Fund: 40 per cent, of $.53,024 32, 821,209 72

By warrants and inteiest on the same paid, cancelled and returned to
Auditor 54,089 95

By balance on hand to pay called warrants, 232 19

75,.'J31 86

Forty Per Cent. Fund.
To balance In fund December 31st, 1876 8 G,445 SI

To 40 per amt. of $53,024 32 21,209 72

DISBURSEMENTS.

By SlnkineFund $12,.3o7 60

By coupons paid and cancelled 9,12130
By balance in fund to pay coupon interest 6,166 6.3

$27,655 ."»

27,663 5:}



teeasueer's eeport. 21

Penitentiary Account.
To amount received for labor of convicts, . $ 102 8S
To proceeds of warrants told by Governor and Auditor, 5,470 00

8 5,572 88

DISBURSEMENTS.

By special warrants paid and returned to Auditor S 102 83

By amount paid U. S. Marshal for support of convicts 5,4-39 00

By amount paid William Jack, balance of salary as Director of Peniten-
tiary 8 00

By amount paid L. Coleman, balance of salary as Director of Peniten-
tiary SCO

By amount paid August Courtais, dischaiRed convict 5 00
Bv amount paid F. E. Coon, do 5 00

By amount paid Dan Lyncb, do 5 00

Insane Asylum Account.
To amonnt received from proceeds of sale of warrants by the Governor

and Auditor $5,625 08

DISBURSEMENTS.

By amount paid Dr. A. H. Mitchellfor care and maintenance of insane, .8 5,625 Orf

5,572 88

5,625 08

5,625 OS

ExtLibit of Sinking Fund.
To balance in Fund December 31st, 1876 $ 9,100 00
To 40 per cent. Fund 12.367 60

CONTRA.

By 12 per cent, bond redeemed, $ 100 00

By cash account, transferred to Warrant Fund under the act entitled
"An Act relating to the duties of the Territorial Treasurer," ap-
proved February 16, 1S77, 2l,-367 60

$21,467 60

21,467 60

Recapitulation ot Receipts from all Sources.

Receipts from County Treasurers $.52,866 92
do fees for Notaries Commissions,
do do Commissioners of Deeds Commissions,
do do Recording Marks and Brands
do sale of arms by the Governor
do balance of property sold of Robottom, insane
do labor of convicts
do sale of warrants by Governor and Auditor for Penitentiary and In-

sane Asylum expenses

Total $64,222 2S

33 00
28 00
49 00
46 40
1 00

102 88

11,095 08



22 TREASURER'S REPORT.

Comparative Statement, Showing Receipts of Revenue
by Counties for 1876 and 1877.

Revenue Received.

From Choteau County . . .

do Meagher,
do Lewis and Clarke,.
do Deer Lodge
do Missoula
do Beaverhead
do Madison
do Gallatin
do Jefferson
do Custer

Total increase, .

1876.

$ 2,050 17

2,877 96

15,017 00
9.856 48

2,176 05

2,871 99

7,228 99

3,992 84

2,58t-0H

1877.

J 2,097 62

2,91.3 69

15,399 49

12,090 03

2,554 00
2.851 76

7,521 19

4.538 93

2,780 21
120 BO

Increase,

47 45
35 73

382 49

2,233 60
377 95
479 77
292 20
546 09
244 18
120 00

8 4,759 46

Liabilites of the Territory^
To warrants outstanding not advertised, 81^.597 4l
To interest on the same to January 1, 1878 611 63
To warrants called for payment 213 74
To interest on the same IS 45
To ten per cent bonds outstanding 91,200 00
To interest on the same to January 1st, 1S7S 4,560 00
To estates of deceased persons unclaimed by heirs. 430 77

$114 632 00

Assets of the Territory.

By Balance in Warrant Fund $ 2.32 19

By balance in Forty Per Cent. Fund 6,166 63
By amount due from the bondsmen of ex-Treasurer W, G. Edwards, of

Missoula county, $822 32, less 10 per cent. District Attorney's fees
for collection, 290 09

By amount due from Treasurer of Custer County 447 21

Total assets '...:...'.'..$ 7,1.36 12

By net registered indebtedness 107.495 88

114.682 00

Total Registered debt, January 1st, 1S77 Sin,584 19

T$ral Registered debt, January 1st, 1878 107,495 88

Decrease of Debt for 1877 $10,0^8 31

Amount of revenue proper collected during 1S77 $52,976 92
Amount of revenue proper collected during 1876 ; 48,142 46

Incrc-ase In revenue proper over 1876 $4,834 48



treasuker's report. 23

List of Territorial Warrants Paid During the Year 1877.



24 treasurer' s reprot.

List of Territorial Warrants Paid During the Year 1877.

Bate
of

Registry.



tkeasurek's repoet. 25

List of Territorial Warrants Paid During the Year 1877.

Date
I

of No
Registry. |

18T6. i"

August 7 302
do 221303

Sept.
do
do
do
do
do
(10

do
do

304
305
306
307
398
309
310

is! 311
19 313

October 2,313
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Xovem
do
do
do
do
do
do

Uecem,
do
do
do
CO 4
do
do 5

1877,
January 1

do
do 3
do 4
do
do 6

do 19
do
do
do
do

Feb.
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

314
3

1
315
316

[317
319
321

5! 322
323
324
331
382

25=336
25'33S
27 339
30 340

. 1=341,
1:342

l34:j|

1354,

71340

22:853;
29 355

i;356
:3o7

35S
369
860
361
362

Called
for

Payment
To Wliom Paid.

3(U
365
36S|
36S

3701
371
373
374I

375
376

,377
11378
379

3S1
:3S2

386
387
388
390
383
391
392

15 393
16 394
17,395

1396

397
'393

21; 890

1877
Dec.

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Dec.
do
do
do

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Principal Interest.

12 John Denn
First National Bank. Helena.

15

R, S. Hamilton
Chas. E. Duer,

do
B. F. Potcs
Jolin Denn
B. F. Potts
L. H. Herslilleld .t Hro
First National Bank, Helena.
John Denn
First National Bank, Helena.

do do .

Clarke, Conrad & Curtin
do do . ..

do do —
do do —

D. H. Weston
D. H. Cuthbert
First National Bank, Helena.
B. F. Potts
Samuel Schwab
First National Bank, Helena..
L. H. Hershfleld & Bro

do do
B. F. Potts
First National Bank, Helena..
B. F. Potts
Cornelius Hedges
B. F. Potts

do
John Denn
B. F. Potts
C. Wright
8. F. Potts

do
G. W. Tubbs
First National Bank. Helena.
B F. Potts

do
do

D. H.Cuthbsrt
Chas. E Duer
Miss Lou Guthrie
B. F. Potts

do
First National Bank, Helena.
B. F. Potts

do
do

Fisk Bros
A. H. Beattie
J. Otis Nash
Fisk Bros
B F. Potts
Cornelius Hedges
B. F. Potts

do
do
do
do

John Denn
R. S. Hamilton
B. F. Potts

do
do
do

R. S. Hamilton
B.F. Potts

do

72 50



26 TREASUIlEirS KKPOKT.

List of Territorial "Warrants Paid. During the Year 1877.

Date
of

Registry.





APPENDIX

TO THE KEPORT OF THE

TEMITOEIAL TREASUEER.

COlSiTAINING A RECORD OF

BRANDS AND MARKS.



TERRITORY OF MONTANA,
)

Treasurer's Office, ^

Helena, M. T., January 1st, 1878.
)

Tlie followiiio- Stock Brands and Marks have been re-

corded in tlie office of the Greneral Recorder of Brands,
smce the date of the last previous publication of the record

of Brands and Marks. '

D. H. WESTON, Ter. Treasurer,

and ex-officio Recorder of Brands and Marks.



30 MARKS AND BRANDS.

Mrs. Susan Evans, Madison Comity. Brand for rattle,

oil right liip. Brand for horses, same
rl

"

each ear, lengthwise

a cross thus,
as above on right shoulder. Mark, straight slit in

Henrietta ,Schnepel, Deer Lodge Count}^. Bi-and, for

horses, H. S. on left shoulder.

Martin O'Laughlm, Deer Lodge County. Brand, a cross

thus on left shoulder.

James Kennedy, Missoula County. Brand for horses,

on right shoulder. Yent, 7 on right shoulder. Brand,

csi i?iglit shoulder. Bi'and for cattle, a monogram thus,

on right hip. Vent, |/ on right hip.

Lewis B, Gaulter, Gallatin County. Brand for cattle,

L. G. on left side. Brand for horses, the same on right
shoulder.

Luke Finn & Bro., Deer Lodge County. Brand, for cat-

tle L. F. on right hip. Brand for horses, the same on right

thigh. Mark for calves, a slit in left ear.

Thomas Banks, Beaverhead County. Brand, T. B. on

right hip.

Fred. Mayne, Meagher County. Brand, a crescent on

right and left side.

John M. Jones. Deer Lodge County. Brand for Cattle,

two piuallel liorizontai bars, thus, HHZZZiZIZZ^^ ^^^^

right I'ibs. Brand ff)T horses, two i)arallel horizontal

shorter bars, thus,
"""

on riglit shoulder. jNLark,

half undercrop out of each ear.



MAKKS Al^D BRA]!^DS. 31

Mrs. R. C. Gallop, Gallatin County. Brand, J. G. on
right thigh. Mark, the ends of both ears cut oil and slit

up. Yent, same as brand on right shoulder,

Sanford & Evans, Lewis and Clarke county. Brand for

cattle, S. E. on the liorn.

Gilbert Benedict, Lewis and Chirke County. Brand,
a heart with a bar through it, on the middle of the right
side, and back of riglit hip. Mark, a dewlap on right side
of lower jaw. A^ent, same as brand on right shoulder.

William Gill, Deer Lodge County. Three parallel pei

pendicuhir bars, thus,

for calves, square crop

notch in ths top of

on the left side. Mark,

off the left ear, and a

right ear.'n-'

Sperry Bros,, Lewis & Clarke County. Brand for cattle,

U2 ui across the left ribs. Brand for horses, Q O on left

shoulder. Vent, a bar across the brands.

Davenport, Ray & Co., Lewis and Clarke Co. Brand
for cattle, a horizontal bar across the left ribs, thus,

^iiBSf^i^xv^eis:i!!ssssesieiBm Vent, Same bar, perpendicuhirlj' under

the brand. Mark, square crop off left ear, with two slits

in same.

J. J. Smith, Meagher County. Brand, ^^ on the left

thigh.

Robert Vaughn, Choteau County. Brand for cattle,

on left ribs. Brand, forliorses W on left shoulder.

Vent, 2\JJ. on left hip, Mark, underslope off right ear.



32 MAEKS AND BRANDS.

D. A. G. Floweree, Lewis and Clarke County. Brand
for cattle, Tp on left side, about six inches long and three

inches wide. Brand for horses, F, half the size of cattle

brand, on left shoulder. Mark, for cattle crop off left ear
and underslit in same.

J. Fransen, Jefferson County. Brand for cattle, a coj)-

per ring, about 2 1-2 inches in diameter, hnna- in the breast.

Mark, a triangular cut under side of left ear. Yent, the

ring removed.

L. Young, Beaverhead County. Brand for cattle, a

monogram—an open A. L., thus* h on right hip.

Brand for horses, same on left ffank.

F. M. Tinsley, Gfallatin County. Brand for cattle, mon-

ogram J on right hip. Brand for horses, same on

right shoulder.

E. E. Pratt and S. A. Pratt, Jefferson county. Brand
for cattle, P. on left ribs and left thigh. Yent, the brand
inverted; thus, j on left shoulder.

L, D. Bullis, Meagher County. Brand for cattle and
horses, a monogram, L. B., the B formed on the shank of

the Jj, <ui left shoulder.

William AVaiker, Deer Lodge County. Brand for cattle,
a circle six inches in diameter on right side. Mark, under-

slope off right ear and a round hole in left ear.

Yalentine Staubach, Jefferson County. Brand for cat-

tle, n diamond \ on tight thigh, thus. ^Ki^\ ^/ Bi'and

for horses, Y. S. on left sliouUIer, Mark, double dewlap
on nock,



MAEKS AND BEANDS. 33

H. C. McNally, Lewis and Clarke County. Brand for

cattle and horses, monogramM N on left slioulder. Vent,
a horizontal bar across the brand.

Walter C. Clifford, Meagher County. Brand for cattle

and horses, W. C. on left shoulder. Mark for cattle, lat-

eral slit in dewlap with a tin ring inserted.

Mrs. Mary E. Grilbert, Lewis and Clarke County. Brand
for cattle, J G- on right hip. Brand for horses, same on

right shoulder. Vent, brand inverted, thus, £) £, on right
side.

Samuel C. Welch, Meagher County. Brand for horses,
a shield on left thigh, 3 1-2 inches long and 3 inches
wide. Vent, same as brand on left shoulder.

Mrs. Mary Nolan, Meagher County. Brand for cattle,

N within a circle on left side. Brand for horses, N on left

shoulder.

Gaddis & Bryan, Meagher County. Brand for horses,
a quarter circle under a T, with curved side upward and

united, thus, T on left thigh.

Carlo Andreoli, Deer Lodge County. Brand, curve un-

der figure 7 on right thigh, thus, T Ear mark, a slit in

right ear, crosswise near the butt, causing the ear to lop.

John Wagner, Meagher County. Brand, J W on left

shoulder.

Isaac Harrington, Meagher County. Brand, H on left

side. Mark, slit in under part of left ear.

Smith & Crittenden, Meagher County. Mark for sheep,
notch in under side of right ear for wethers, and same in

left ear for ewes.



84 MAKKS AND BRANDS.

J. D. Brown, Lewis & Cliirke County. Brand, T^
on left side. Vent, the letter J ^et^e^sed on left side, tluis,

Angus McMillan, Lewis & Clarke County, Brand for

cattle, a horizontal bar, thus, i^^^m^mm^^rnKm^^mM on

right hip and right thigh. Vent, a perpendicular bar
across the brands.

Archey McMillan & A. Macomber, Lewis and Clarke

County. Brand for cattle, a horizontal bar, thus,

Buu.,aHMiiKiLuaH>i.a^i.'«»«.- on left hip and left thigh. Vent,

a perpendicular bar across the brands,

Abraham Buckingham, Sr., Meagher county. Brand
for cattle, A B on right shoulder,

Gfeorge Breck, Beaverhead County. Brand for cattle,

I on left hip. Brand for horses, 1 on left shoulder.

Mark for calves, dewlap or wattle on left ribs.

John E. Morgan, Clioteau County. Brand for cattle,

Y on left side, immediately behind the shoulder. Mark,

undercrop and overcrop in right ear.

George Lawrence, Meagher County. Brand, T on right

hip. Mark, smooth crop off right ear, underslope off left

ear and dewlap under chin.

Charles Hossfeld, Jefferson County. Brand for cattle,

r^ ~pX on left thigh. Brand for Lorses, same on left

shoulder. Mark, (IquUIq dewlap under neck, and split,

in each ear.



MARKS AND BRANDS. 35

Thomas Carman, Beaverhead County. Brand for cattle

and horses, semicircle over C, thus, (J on left thigh.

Vent, same as brand on left shoulder.

John Mailey, Madison County. Brand for cattle and

horses, bar under J horizontally, thus, I on left thigh.

Mark for cattle, upper cut off left ear.

^

Charles H. Carver, Deer Lodge County. Brand, half a
circle, curve upward, with a dot within, on left ribs.

Mark for calves, smooth crop off the end of each ear, with
slit in right ear.

Alvin Hodgson, Meagher county. Brand for cattle, two
curves enclosing the letter H, on left ribs. Brand for

horses, same as above on left shoulder. Mark for calves,

upper bit out of both ears, and crop off of right ear.

vent, same as brand, turned down, on left shoulder.
t -

W. A. Miller Beaverhead County. Brand for cattle,

Y on left rump. Brand for horses, Y on left thigh.

Vent for cattle, same as brand on left ribs.

Gfeorge W. Beehrer, Madison County. Brand for horses,

thus, f /^ on left thigh.

J. Sherman, Lewis and Clarke County. Brand, S S ob

right hip.

Stephen Ayles, Beaverhead County. Brand for cattle,

M on left ribs. Brand for horses, S A on left shoulder.

Mark for cattle, underbit and fork in left ear, and dewlap
in left thigh.

O. J. Embody, M. H. Embody and B. F. Embody, of

Lewis and Clarke County. Brand for cattle, a horizontal



36 MAEKS AND BEANDS.

bar over the figures 17, thus, IT on right side. Brand for

horses, the same on right hip.

Andrew Boylen, Meagher County. Brand for cattle, A
on left shoulder. Brand for horses, the same on left

thigh.

George Le Pong, Madison County. Brand for horses,
figure 2 on left side of neck. Brand for cattle, the same
on left side.

Miss Elvira Hatfield, Deer Lodge County. Brand for

cattle, a wineglass, five inches long, on right hip. Brand
for horses, the same on right shoulder.

Miss Carrie P. Phillips, Madison County. Brand, J J
on left hip.

Galvey & Manix, Meagher County. Brand for cattle,
G. M. on right side. Brand for horses, the same on right
shoulder.

Charles Banta, Gallatin County. Brand for cattle and

horses, a diamond with a dot in the centre, thus,

on left thigh, five inches long and four inches (

wide. Mark, slit in end of each ear.

James H. Feber, Madison county. Brand for horses,

monosram on right shoulder, thus, l^t Brand for cat-

tle, the same on right rump, midwaj^ between tlio hip bone
and root of tail.

Wedsworth & Martin, Lewis and Clarke County.
Brand for cattle, I X L in a monogram, with a dot over it,

on the left ribs. Mark, half overcrop in left ear.

G. Grieser, Lewis and Clarke County. Brand for cat-

tle, \ */
on right side. Brand for horses, the same on right

shoulder. Mark, undercrop in each ear.



MARKS AND BEANDS. 37

Jacob Wyronck, Madison County. Brand for cattle,

the letter J with, dot on each side, thus,
* T on right side.

Vent, small J at right of brand, thus, I"
*^ Brand for

horses, J on right shoulder. Vent for horses, same as
brand on right thigh. Mark, two underbits in the right
ear.

James Lynch, Meagher County. Brand for cattle and

horses, a monogram, thus, on left liip.

William Corkill, Meagher County. Brand for cattle,

two horizontal bars of equal length, thus,
""""

on
left shoulder. Brand for horses, one horizontal bar, thus,^—-—— on left shoulder. Vent, the above brands
across original. Mark, a dewlap or wattle on left leg.

James Nolan, Beaverhead County. Brand for cattle,

I I ^^ on left side. Mark, slit in left ear. Vent, y
on left hip.

Alfred E. Clraeter, Beaverhead County. Brand for

cattle, O on left ribs. Vent, brand rer
-')

versed on same side.

Pat Holehan, Beaverhead County. Brand for cattle,.

7 on left side, and IJ on left hip. Mark, overslit and

underslit in left ear, and slit in right ear.

Holehan & Mansfield, Beaverhead County. Brand for

cattle, 1 O o^ ^^^^ '^^^. Mark, overbit and underbit in

rio-ht ^-^ ear and slit in left ear. Vent, horizontal

bar across the brand.



38 MAEKS AKD BEANDS.

Jolm Pierce, Beaverliead County. Brand for cattle, D

on riglit hip. Brand for liorses, tlie same on right thigh.

Mark, left ear cut half off, three nicks in left ear and hole
in right ear.

Kent & Downing, Gallatin County. Brand for cattle,

monogram J D on left hip.

Mrs. Cornelia Bull, Lems & Clarke County. Brand for

cattle, _^ _2 ^^ ^^^^ -^^P' ^^^ Z Z on left side.

John Schmidt, Beaverhead County. Brand for cattle,

double S joined by a bar, thus, Q—Q on left ribs.

Edward Kennedy, Jefferson Count3^ Brand for cattle,

U^ TT" on right hip near back bone.

Francis Ellis, Meagher County. Brand for cattle, three

horizontal bars, thus, ^^^^^^^^^^ on right ribs.

Brand for horseS, a circle, thus, Q on right shoulder.

Vent, three perpendicular bars on the right shoulder,

thus, Mark, a dewlap or wattle under the Jaw.

TERRITORY OF MONTANA—SS.

I do hereby certify the foregoing to be true and correct

copies of Stock Brands and Marks, of record in ni}- office.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand tliis,

the 4th day of March, A. D., 1878.

D. H. WESTON, Ter. Treasurer,
and ex-officio Recorder of Brands and Marks.



MARKS AND BKANDS. 39

INDEX TO APPENDIX.

Name. A Page,
AndreoU Carlo 33
Ayles Stephen 35

B
Bull Mrs. Cornelia 38
Brown J. D 34
BucklnKham Abraham 34
Breck George 34
Beehrer George W 35
Banta Charles 36
Boylen Andrew 36
Bullls L. D 32
Benedict Gilbert 31
BauksThomas 30

C
Corklll William 37
Carver Charles H 35
Carman Thomas , 35
Clifford Walter C 33'

D
Pavenport, Ray & Co 31

Ellis Francis 38
Kmbody O. J., M. H. &B. F 35
Evans Mi s. Susan 30

F
Feber James H 36
Fransen J 32
Floweree D. A. G 32
Finn Luke & Bro 30

fi

Gaulter Lswis B 30
Gill William 31

Gallop Mrs. R. C 31

Graeter Alfred E 37
Grleser G 36

Galvey & Mannix 36
Gilbert Mrs Mary E 33

Gaddis&Bryan 33

H
Holehan Pat 37
Holehan & Mansfield 3T

Hatfield Miss Elvira 36

Hodgson; Alvln 35
Hossfleld Charles 34

HarringtoQ Isaac 83

J
Jones John M 30

K
Kennedy James -. 30

Kennedy Edward «F 33

Kent & Downing ,
38

li

Le Pong George , 36

LynchJames 37

Lawrence Georjre 34



40 MAEKS AND BRANDS.

M
McNally H. C •»

Morgan John E 34

McMillan Angus 34

McMillan, Archey & A. Macomber 34

Miller W. A 35

Malley John 35

Mayne Fred 80

i\

Nolan Mrs. Mary ,
33

Nolan James 37

O
O'Laughlin Martin 30

P
Pratt. E. E. & S. A 32

Phillips Miss Carrie P 3<i

Pierce John 38

S
.'Sherman J 35
Staubach Valentine 33

.Smith J.J 31

Sparry Bros 31

Schmidt John 3S

Smith & Crittenden 38

Schnepel Henrietta 30

Sanford& Evans 31

T
TinsleyFM 32

V
Vaughn Robert ..31

W
Wagner John 33
Welch Samuel C 3.3

Wedsworth & Martin 36

Wyronck Jacob 37

Walker William 32

Y
Young L 32





4, f»'" I*-


